

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Oct 14, 2015, 3:22 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

No. 919453 _____
RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

b/h

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ABELARDO SAUCEDO, FELIPE ACEVEDO MENDOZA, JOSE
VILLA MENDOZA, JAVIER SAUCEDO, SANDRA SAUCEDO,
INDIVIDUALLY, AND ON BEHALF OF ALL OTHER SIMILARLY
SITUATED PERSONS,

Plaintiffs – Respondents,

v.

JOHN HANCOCK LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, JOHN HANCOCK
LIFE & HEALTH INSURANCE CO., TEXAS MUNICIPAL PLANS
CONSORTIUM, LLC, FARMLAND MANAGEMENT SERVICES,
AND
NW MANAGEMENT AND REALTY SERVICES, INC.,

Defendants - Petitioners.

Case No. 13-35955

REPLY BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-PETITIONERS

SUSAN F. DiCICCO
DAVID SALMONS
ARI M. SELMAN
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 309-6000

JOHN RAY NELSON
FOSTER PEPPER PLLC
422 West Riverside Avenue
Suite 1310
Spokane, Washington 99201
(509) 777-1600

*Attorneys for Defendants-Petitioners John Hancock Life Insurance
Company, John Hancock Life & Health Insurance Co., and the Texas
Municipal Plans Consortium, LLC*



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

LESLIE R. WEATHERHEAD, WSBA #11207
GEANA VAN DESSEL, WSBA #35969
LEE & HAYES
601 W. Riverside, Suite 1400
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 944-4628

*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
Farmland Management Services*

BRENDAN MONAHAN, WSBA #22315
SARAH WIXSON, WSBA #28423
STOKES LAWRENCE
120 N. Naches
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 853-3000

*Attorneys for Defendant-Petitioner
NW Management and Realty Services, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NORTHWEST IS NOT A FARM LABOR <i>CONTRACTOR</i>	3
A. Plaintiffs Ignore the Plain Meaning of “Contractor”	3
B. Plaintiffs Construe “ <i>For a Fee</i> ” Contrary to Precedent	5
C. The FLCA’s Remedial Aims Do Not Override Its Plain Language, and Would Not Be Served by Transforming Most Farmers into Labor Contractors.....	6
D. The Rule of Lenity Forecloses Plaintiffs’ Position.....	7
E. The Legislative History Is Equally Conclusive	9
II. THE FLCA EXPRESSLY PRECLUDES STRICT LIABILITY..	12
A. The Word “Knowingly” Requires Knowledge	13
B. The Phrase “In Making Determinations” Does Not Restrict Verification to Two Means Only	16
C. Plaintiffs Largely Concede Defendants’ Arguments that “ <i>May Rely</i> ” Does Not Mean “ <i>Must Rely</i> ”	18
D. The FLCA’s Remedial Aim Is Not Determinative	20
E. Ambiguity Must Be Construed in Defendants’ Favor	23
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buchanan v. Simplot Feeders, Ltd. P'ship</i> , 134 Wash. 2d 673 (1998).....	24
<i>City of Auburn v. Hedlund</i> , 165 Wash. 2d 645 (2009).....	22
<i>City of Fort Wayne v. Bishop</i> , 92 N.E.2d 544 (Ind. 1950)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Ventura</i> , 987 N.E.2d 1266 (Mass. 2013)	8
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006).....	19
<i>Escobar v. Baker</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1491 (W.D. Wash. 1993).....	5, 11
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wash. 2d 296 (2011).....	16
<i>Gorre v. City of Tacoma</i> , 2015 WL 5076290 (Wash. Aug. 27, 2015).....	23
<i>Grier v. Kan. City, C.C. & St. J. Ry. Co.</i> , 228 S.W. 454 (Mo. 1921), <i>aff'd</i> , 258 U.S. 610 (1922).....	9
<i>In Interest of I.V.</i> , 326 N.W.2d 127 (Wis. Ct. App. 1982)	9
<i>In re Adams</i> , 178 Wash. 2d 417 (2013), <i>review granted</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 1021 (2012).....	21

<i>In re Disciplinary Proceeding Against Haley,</i> 156 Wash. 2d 324 (2006).....	8
<i>In re Wright,</i> 364 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Mont. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 2008 WL 160828 (D. Mont. Jan. 16, 2008), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> <i>Olympic Coast Inv., Inc. v. Wright</i> , 340 F. App'x 422 (9th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Internet Cmty. & Entm't Corp. v. State,</i> 148 Wash. App. 795 (2009), <i>rev'd sub nom. Internet Cmty. & Entm't Corp. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n</i> , 169 Wash. 2d 687 (2010).....	8
<i>Kane v. State,</i> 976 N.E.2d 1228 (Ind. 2012).....	14
<i>Kearney v. Kearney,</i> 95 Wash. App. 405 (1999).....	24
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.,</i> 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	16
<i>Lesnau v. Andate Enters. Inc.,</i> 756 N.E.2d 97 (Ohio 2001).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Hepper,</i> 2002 WL 1360431 (Wash. Ct. App. June 24, 2002).....	7
<i>Lewis v. State, Dep't of Licensing,</i> 157 Wash. 2d 446 (2006).....	24, 25
<i>Marsh v. N.J. Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.,</i> 703 A.2d 927 (N.J. 1997).....	14
<i>N. Carillon, LLC v. CRC 603,</i> 135 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 2014), <i>reh'g denied</i> (Mar. 12, 2014).....	8

<i>Northam v. Va. State Bar</i> , 737 S.E.2d 905 (Va. 2013).....	14
<i>Perez-Farias v. Global Horizons, Inc.</i> , 175 Wash. 2d 518 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez by Rodriguez v. Berrybrook Farms</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1009 (W.D. Mich. 1987)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	7, 21
<i>Sandoval v. Rizzuti Farms, Ltd.</i> , 656 F. Supp. 2d 1265 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	6
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979).....	16
<i>Sebastian v. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wash. 2d 280 (2000).....	24
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 125 Wash. App. 202 (2005).....	20
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wash. 2d 868 (2007).....	22
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 141 Wash. 2d 357 (2000).....	21
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 139 Wash. 2d 20 (1999).....	9
<i>State v. Frampton</i> , 95 Wash. 2d 469 (1981).....	25
<i>State v. Harenda Enters. Inc.</i> , 746 N.W.2d 25 (Wis. 2008).....	8

<i>State v. Harris</i> , 39 Wash. App. 460 (1985), <i>review denied</i> , 1985 WL 321051 (Wash. Apr. 5, 1985).....	8
<i>State v. Hurley</i> , 117 A.3d 433 (Vt. 2015).....	8
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 137 Wash. 2d 712 (1999).....	20
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wash. 2d 85 (2005).....	25
<i>State v. Ritchie</i> , 126 Wash. 2d 388 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 158 Wash. 2d 683 (2006).....	24
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 98 Wash. 2d 731 (1983).....	24
<i>Stone v. Sw. Suburban Sewer Dist.</i> , 116 Wash. App. 434 (2003).....	22
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>United States v. McClendon</i> , 712 F. Supp. 723 (E.D. Ark. 1988).....	8
<i>Valley Fruit Orchards, LLC v. Glob. Horizons Manpower, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1286367 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 26, 2010)	14, 15
<i>Veit ex rel. Nelson v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Corp.</i> , 171 Wash. 2d 88 (2011).....	15
<i>Watkinson v. Adams</i> , 103 P.2d 498 (Okla. 1939).....	9

<i>Yapuna v. Glob. Horizons Manpower Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4224454 (E.D. Wash. Sept. 10, 2008)	17
<i>Ziotas v. Reardon Law Firm, P.C.</i> , 997 A.2d 453 (Conn. 2010)	9
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
29 U.S.C. § 1821(a)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1821(d)	6
RCW 19.30.010(4).....	5
RCW 19.30.010(6).....	12
RCW 19.30.020	9
RCW 19.30.040	19, 20
RCW 19.30.110(7).....	6
RCW 19.30.110(8).....	6
RCW 19.30.110(9)(a)	6
RCW 19.30.150	9
RCW 19.30.160	20
RCW 19.30.170	9, 20
RCW 19.30.170(2).....	17, 18
RCW 19.30.200	<i>passim</i>
RCW 49.32.020	3
WAC 246-205-061(2)(a)	7
WAC 296-131-015.....	6

WAC 296-131-017.....6

WAC 296-310-260(2).....14, 17, 22

Other Authorities

Washington State Department of Labor & Industries,
Licensed Farm Labor Contractors in Washington State
(2015), [http://www.lni.wa.gov/workplacerrights/
agriculture/farmlabor/liccontract/default.asp](http://www.lni.wa.gov/workplacerrights/agriculture/farmlabor/liccontract/default.asp). (last
visited Oct. 8, 2015).....14
